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Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc. (“IGWA”), by and through its counsel of record, 

hereby supplements IGWA’s Witness Disclosure filed January 31, 2024. At the pre-hearing 

conference held February 26, 2024, the SWC and then Hearing Officer requested that IGWA 

minimize the number of witnesses who will testify at the hearing scheduled for March 14-15, 

2024, and file a pleading setting forth its anticipated order of witnesses. This filing is made in 

response. 

IGWA’s Witness Disclosure identifies three expert witnesses: Sophia Sigstedt, Jim 

McCord, and Jaxon Higgs. IGWA intends to call Ms. Sigstedt and Mr. Higgs at the hearing. Ms. 
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Sigstedt is unable to travel at this time; therefore, she intends to testify remotely by video. Mr. 

McCord is a backup in case Ms. Sigstedt is unable to participate.  

IGWA’s Witness Disclosure identifies eight lay witnesses, including of representatives of 

ground water district members of IGWA except Bonneville-Jefferson Ground Water District 

(“Bonneville-Jefferson”) and Bingham Ground Water District (“Bingham”) which have appeared 

separately. Bingham and Bonneville-Jefferson have filed their own witness disclosures.  

IGWA’s identified witnesses from each ground water district in order to present evidence 

of each district’s understanding and implementation of the 2016 Mitigation Plan and the 2009 

Mitigation Plan, and how each district intends to measure compliance with the 2016 Mitigation 

Plan in light of former Director Spackman’s ruling that averaging may not be used. IGWA need 

not call all eight lay witnesses as long as the testimony of the witnesses it does call will be 

accepted as representative of the ground water districts generally, unless specifically noted in the 

testimony given. IGWA’s understanding from the prehearing conference held February 26, 2024, 

is that this is permitted in an effort to streamline the hearing. With that understanding, IGWA 

currently plans to call Bill Stoddart as its sole lay witness.   

IGWA reserves the right to call other witnesses identified in IGWA’s Witness Disclosure to 

the extent necessary. 

Since the pre-hearing conference, IGWA has consulted with legal counsel for Bingham and 

Bonneville-Jefferson concerning the order of witnesses at the hearing. Based on those 

discussions, and without impairing the ability of any party to call other witnesses as needed, 

IGWA anticipates the following order of witnesses at the hearing: 

1. David Colvin (SWC expert)  

2. Sophi Sigstedt (IGWA expert) 

3. Jaxon Higgs (IGWA expert) 

4. Bill Stoddart (IGWA lay witness) 

5. Bryce Contor or Thane Kindred (Bonneville-Jefferson expert) 

6. Kirk Schweider (Bonneville-Jefferson lay witness) 

7. Brad Butters (Bonneville-Jefferson lay witness) 

8. Alan Jackson (Bingham expert) 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 28th day of February, 2024.  

  
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 

Thomas J. Budge 
Attorneys for IGWA  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 31st day of January, 2024, I served the foregoing document 
on the persons below via email at the address shown: 
  
 

            
Thomas J. Budge 

 

Hon. Roger S. Burdick, Hearing Officer 
Sarah Tschohl, Paralegal 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 
322 E. Front St. 
Boise, ID 83720-0098 

roburd47@gmail.com  
sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov  
file@idwr.idaho.gov 

Garrick Baxter 
Idaho Department of Water Resources 
322 E Front St. 
Boise, ID 83720-0098 

garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov  

Dylan Anderson  
DYLAN ANDERSON LAW 
PO Box 35 
Rexburg, Idaho 83440 

dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com  

Skyler C. Johns  
Nathan M. Olsen  
Steven L. Taggart  
OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 
1449 E 17th St, Ste A 
PO Box 3005 
Idaho Falls, ID 83403 

sjohns@olsentaggart.com   
nolsen@olsentaggart.com  
staggart@olsentaggart.com  
 

John K. Simpson 
Travis L. Thompson 
Abigail R. Bitzenburg 
MARTEN LAW 
P. O. Box 63 
Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 

tthompson@martenlaw.com 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com 
abitzenburg@martenlaw.com  
jnielsen@martenlaw.com 
 

W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
P.O. Box 248 
Burley, ID 83318 

wkf@pmt.org 
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Sarah A Klahn 
Maximilian C. Bricker 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
2033 11th Street, Ste 5 
Boulder, Co 80302 

sklahn@somachlaw.com 
mbricker@somachlaw.com 
vfrancisco@somachlaw.com  

Courtesy Copies to:  

Candice McHugh 
Chris Bromley  
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 
Boise, ID 83 702 

cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 

Robert E. Williams 
WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & LOTHSPEICH, LLP 
P.O. Box 168 
Jerome, ID 83338 

rewilliams@wmlattys.com 

Robert L. Harris  
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, PLLC  
P.O. Box 50130 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rharris@holdenlegal.com 

Michael A. Kirkham 
City Attorney, City of Idaho Falls 
P.O. Box 50220 
Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

mkirkham@idahofallsidaho.gov  

Rich Diehl 
City of Pocatello 
P.O. Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID 83205 

rdiehl@pocatello.us  

David W. Gehlert 
Natural Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 

david.gehlert@usdoj.gov  

Matt Howard 
US Bureau of Reclamation 
1150 N Curtis Road 
Boise, ID 83706-1234 

mhoward@usbr.gov  
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Tony Olenichak  
IDWR-Eastern Region 
900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A 
Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

Tony.Olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov 

Corey Skinner  
IDWR-Southern Region 
1341 Fillmore St., Ste. 200 
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033 

corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov 

William A. Parsons 
PARSONS, LOVELAND, SHIRLEY & 
LINDSTROM, LLP 
P.O. Box 910 
Burley, ID 83318 

wparsons@pmt.org  
wparsons@magicvalley.law  
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